HAINES BOROUGH, ALASKA RESOLUTION No. 14-07-576

Adopted

A Resolution of the Haines Borough Assembly authorizing the Borough Manager to contract with Leading Edge Equipment Partners, LLC in the amount of \$42,000 for the purchase of a forklift.

WHEREAS, the Haines Borough Assembly appropriated \$45,000 in the FY15 budget's Capital Improvement Projects (CIP) fund for an extended boom forklift; and

WHEREAS, Leading Edge Equipment Partners, LLC has provided a quote of \$42,000 for the purchase of a 2007 Volvo Ingersoll Rand VR-1044C forklift with 4,800 hours of operation, used by Pacific Pile & Marine, LP on the Port Chilkoot Dock and Letnikof Cove Harbor Renovations project; and

WHEREAS, the former Borough Mechanic-Operator, Jonathan Sheets, assessed the condition of this equipment; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Superintendent solicited three additional forklift quotes as a pricing comparison; and

WHEREAS, Borough employees have operated the forklift in recent weeks and are pleased with its condition; and

WHEREAS, the forklift currently is in Haines and would not require shipping costs; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Facilities recommends contracting with Leading Edge Equipment Partners due to the cost and quality of the equipment,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Haines Borough Assembly authorizes the Borough Manager to contract with Leading Edge Equipment Partners, LLC in the amount of \$42,000 for the purchase of a forklift.

Adopted by a duly-constituted quorum of the Haines Borough Assembly on this 8^{th} day of July, 2014.

OCTOBER 17

Attest:

Julie/Cozzi, MMC, Bokough Clerk

Stephan

Stephan∕ie Scott, Borough Mayor